
Management for Ipsilateral 

Breast Recurrence after Breast 

Conservation Treatment 

Tadashi Ikeda1), Chizuko Shiga1), Yuko Sasajima2), Hiromitsu Jinno3), Yuko 
Kitagawa3), Makio Mukai4) , Yoshifumi Komoike5), Hideo Inaji5), Futoshi Akiyama6) 

Department of Surgery1), Pathology2), Teikyo University School of Medicine 

Department of Surgery3), Pathology4), Keio University School of Medicine 

Department of Surgery5), Osaka Medical Center for Cancer and Cardiovascular 
Diseases, Department of Breast Pathology6), Cancer Institute Hospital, Tokyo, 

Japan. 

 



Background 

•  Breast conserving operation has been a standard treatment 
for early breast cancer since 2003 in Japan. About 60% of the 
patients underwent breast conserving operation in 2009. 
About five to ten percent of them developed ipsilateral breast 
tumor recurrence (IBTR). Relative incident of IBTR is low but 
the absolute amount is high. So it is an important issue how to 
manage IBTR. Indeed, many issues remain to be elucidated. 
We report here the actual conditions of IBTR, predictive 
factors of IBTR, relationship to the prognosis, and the factors 
which can predict outcome. 



Patients and Medthods 

• First series：Fifty-six local recurrence cases among 1372 

patients with breast conserving operation between 1985 

and 2005 in Keio University Hostpital. Median follow up 

period was 73 months. 

• Second series: Patients (N:1901) with unilateral breast 

cancer≦3 cm in diameter who underwent BCT at 18 

Japanese major institutes from 1986 to 1993. Median 

follow up period was 107 months. 

• Third series:172 patients with ipsilateral breast tumor 

recurrence after breast conserving operation done in 18 

Japanese hospitals. 



First  series 
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Characteristics of patients  
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Overall survival as a function of local failure 

p=0.11 
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Age at the time of recurrence 

 

Recurrent tumor size* 

 

Estrogen receptor + 

 

Progesterone receptor + 

 

Lymphatic invasion + 

 

 

 

 

52 (28-76) 

 

1.61.1 cm 

 

46.3% 

 

37% 

 

26.8% 

 

 

 

 *Mean+SD 

Characteristics of patients  

with local failure (n=56) 



Characteristics of patients  

with local failure (n=56) 

Location   

 Same quadrant 

 Other quadrant 
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Distant metastasis 

 

DFI 
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Treatment of patients with local failure 

Surgery 

 
Systemic therapy 
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Survival according to  

type of surgery 

p=0.6 NA 

Bp 

 

Bt 

DFS                                                         OS 

Days Days 



Survival according to DFI 

p=0.17 p=0.19 

DFS                                                         OS 

0 

.2 

.4 

.6 

.8 

1 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 

Days 

 

0 

.2 

.4 

.6 

.8 

1 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 

Days 

 

>2 years 

 

<2 years 



Survival according to  

the recurrence site   

NA NA 

DFS                                                         OS 

0 

.2 

.4 

.6 

.8 

1 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 

Days 

0 

.2 

.4 

.6 

.8 

1 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 

Days 

 

other quadrant 

 

same quadrant 



Survival according to  

hormone receptor status of  

the recurrent tumor 
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Survival according to lymphatic invasion 

of the primary tumor 
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Survival accrding to  

the pathological lymph node status 
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Second series 



Demographic factors of the patients 





Distant disease-free survival after primary 

operation according to local relapse 

Cancer 
Volume 106, Issue 1, pages 35-41, 6 DEC 2005 DOI: 10.1002/cncr.21551 
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full#fig2 

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.v106:1/issuetoc
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full




Annual and cumulative rates of ipsilateral breast tumor 

recurrence after primary operation 

Cancer 
Volume 106, Issue 1, pages 35-41, 6 DEC 2005 DOI: 10.1002/cncr.21551 
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full#fig1 

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.v106:1/issuetoc
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full




Annual rates of distant metastasis according to 

Ipsilateral breast tumor recurrence (IBTR)  status 

Cancer 
Volume 106, Issue 1, pages 35-41, 6 DEC 2005 DOI: 10.1002/cncr.21551 
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full#fig3 

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.v106:1/issuetoc
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/cncr.21551/full


Third series 



Type of IBTR 

• Classification of True recurrence (TR) 

/New primary (N)P was based on the 

location of the primary and secondary 

tumor, initial surgical margin and other 

pathologic features. Anbiguous cases 

were principally classified as TR. 

• TR: 135/172 (78%), NP: 26/172 (15%) 

    (Eleven cases were difficult to classify.) 



Annual incidence of ipsilateral breast tumor 

recurrence according to recurrence type 



Comparison of clinicopathological 

factors between TR and NP 



Risk factors for true recurrence detected by 

uni- and multivariate analysis 



Risk factors for new primary detected by uni- 

and multivariate analysis  



Survival rates of patients with true 

recurrence and new primary after primary 

operation 



Salvage surgery 

• Local recurrence 172 cases 

– Salvage operation 136 cases 

• Repeat lumpectomy 55 cases  

–Five year distant-free survival rate 75.0% 

–Five year local control rate: 80% 

• Salvage mastectomy 81 cases 

–Five year distant-free survival rate 74.6% 

–Five year local control rate: 93% 
 



Risk factors for secondary local relapse after 

repeat lumpectomy (Univariate analysis) 



Summary 
• The 10-year cumulative rate of IBTR was 9.6% (8.5% in 

the group with postoperative irradiation and 17.2% 

without radiation). 

• Risk factors for IBTR include young age, positive 

margin, omission of postoperative radiation and 

endocrine therapy. 

• IBTR is a risk factor for prognosis and the 10 year 

distant-free survival rate was 70%. 

• The methods of salvage operation did not affect 

survival. 

• Two peaks in the incidence of distant metastasis were 

observed among patients with IBTR. 

• Classifying IBTR into true recurrence and new primary 

contributes to predict outcome.  

 



Thank you for your attention! 



ＳＬＮ in the patients Re-opration 

Amer Karam MD et al: J AmCollege of Surgeons, 207: 543-548, 2008 

SLN procedure success rate n % p
By procedure

Modif ied radical surgery 3/11 45.5 0 .106
Total mastictomy and SLN 4/4 100
Total mastectomy alone 4/5 80

By no of previous LN excised
<5 8/9 88.9 0 .134
≧5 5/11 45.5

By previous radiotherapy
No 8/11 61.1 0 .509
Yes 2/2 100

By previous reconstruction
No 7/8 87.5 0 .147
Yes 6/12 50

By stage
0 5/7 71.4 0 .786
1 4/7 57.1
2 3/4 75


